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FURNACE OIL 

·2090. Dr. Amin: Will the Minister 
(If Commerce and Industry be pleased 
to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
(;lass Industry using furnace oil as 
fuel has been hard hit as a result of 
the abnormal increase in the price of 
furnace oil from January 1952; 

(b) whether Government . have re-
ceived any representation from the 
Industry in this matter; and 

(c) if the reply to part (a) above 
be in the affirmative. what action the 
Government propose to take to pro-
vide relief to the Industry? 

The Minister of Co~erce and 
Indnstry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari): 
(a) There has certainly been an in-
crease in the cost of production as a 
result of the price of furnace oil going 
uP. but Government do not consider 
that the industry has been hard hit. 

(b) Yes, Sir. 
(c) Does not arise. 

~m"'t~ 

*~o\~. 15ft ~o ito m",: w 
~ lf~ If~ i!I~ <fl FlT m: 

('f;) ~ m -q ~fi:rcr OIff'ffllit 
if; ~~ 'R llna" ~ imT lfT'f, 
~\ ... ":( Cl'f; ~ 'lit qlft ~fu; CltfT 

• ('if) 'R'IiT omIT ~ it; font 
~ it; ~ ll' ;n;i, ~\,,'- a<!i ~ 
'A ~ it qlft? 

The MinISter of RehabUltatlon (Shrl . 
A. P. Jain): (a) Rs. 23,87 lakhs. 

(b) No amount was specifically ear-
marked for industries. However, out 
of the funds sanctioned by the Govern-
ment of India. the State Government 
gave Rs. 1'21 lakhs for running indus-
tries in Vindhya Pradesh. The 
Rehabilitation Finance Administration 
separately gave Rs. 17,000 for the same 
purpose. 

BLAST FURNACE 

*2092. Shri Muniswamy: Will the 
Minister of Production be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the erec-
tion of a Blast furnace in India is 

under the consideration of Govern-
ment; 

(b) if so, when and where will it be 
started; and 

(c) what are the names of those 
foreign firms which are willing to co-
operate with Government in this in-
dustry? 

The Minister of Production (Shri 
K. C. Reddy): (a) Yes. 

. (b) No decision has yet been taken 
on these points. 

(c) As the negotiations are still pro-
ceeding, it is not in the public interest 
to disclose the details at present. 

STATIONERY FOR M.Ps. 

·2093. Shri Sinhasan Singh: Will the 
Minister of Works, Housing and Sup-
ply be pleased to state: 

(a) the price of paper used for 
printing letter pads for Members of 
Parliament per ream: 

(b) the size of paper sheet so used 
I!nd the number I)f letter papers made 
out of one such sheet; and 

(c) the cost of printing the letter 
heads with Government emblem and 
the price charged from Members on 
sale for every 50 and 100 letter paper 
sheets? 

The Deputy Minister of Works, 
Housing and Supply (Shri Buragohain): 
(a) Rs. 32/9/1'5 per ream . 

(b) The size of paper sheet used 
is 18"X21" and the number of letter 
papers of different sizes made out of 
one such sheet is-

PiectA 
(i) D. O. Note paper 41' X 7'. 12 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) .. 

8' xS' 

O'x 7' 

10' X S" 

13' X S" 

8 

6 

4 

(c) The cost of printing the letter 
heads with the State emblem is-

(i) colour embossing-Rs. 32-15-0 
per thousand, 

(ii) plain embos&ing-Rs. 27-14-6 
per thousand. 

The price charged from Members of 
Parliament for 100 sheets of different 
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sizes mentioned in the answer to part 
(b) of the question Is as follows: 

ColourBd embos8ed Plai.. emboBBed 

(i) Re. 4 7 0 Re.3 14 0 

(ii) Re. 4 12 0 Re. 4 3 0 

(iii) Re. 5 0 Re. 4 8 0 

(iv) Ro. 5 II 0 Re. 2 0 

(v) R •. 6 5 0 Re. 5 12 0 

The rates for pads of 50 sheets are 
half the rates for 100 sheets as given 
above. 

HIMALAYAN EXPEDITIONS 

·2094. Shri Bhakta Darshan: Will 
the Prime Mtnister be pleased to state: 

(a) how many foreign expeditions 
tried to climb the various peaks of the 
Himalayas Or make scientific explora-
tions in the Himalayan region during 
this summer. and from which countries 
did they come; 

(b) what were their objectives and 
how far did they succeed in achieving 
them; 

(c) if any type of help was accorded 
to these expedi tions, and if so, tb 
what extent; 

(d) whether any Indian party also 
undertook the Game types of expedi-
tions in tha t region, and if so, with 
what results: and 

(e) were they in any way helped 
by Government? 

The Pariiamentary Secretary to the 
Prime Mtnlster (Shri Satlsh Chandra): 
(a) and (b). Two expeditions to 
Nepal, one Swiss and the other British, 
one British expedition for Botanical 
research in Nepal, three expeditions. 
one British. one French and one Italian 
to the Gangotri region set out this 
summer. 

Government have no detailed infor-
mation about the progress of these 
expeditions, except that Everest has 
not been climbed and that thE French 
expedition succeeded in reaching 
Choukhamba peak. 

(c) Exemption from payment of 
customs duty was granted in respect 
of the equipment imported by the 
expeditions. subject to the goods in 
question being re-exported out of India 
within a specified period. 

(d) According to press reports, an 
Indian party attempted Panchuli Peak 
but failed. 

(e) No request for Government help 
was received. 

AREAS FOR COMMUNITY PROJECTS 
IN ORISSA 

·2095. 8hri N. B. Chowdhury: Will 
the Minister of Planntn&" be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether State Governments 
were asked by the Plannin!: Commis-
sion to recommend suitable areas for 
community development programme; 
and 

(b) if so. what were the areas re-
commended by the Government of 
Orissa and when these recommenda-
tions were made? 

The Mtnlster of Planning aad Irrilr.'-
tion and Power (Shrl Nanda): (a) Yes. 

(b) A list is placed on the Table. 
[See Appendix X, annexure No. 16.] 

WOMEN WORKERS IN TEA GARDENS 

·2096. 8hri K P. Tripathi: Will the 
Minister of Labour be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that Indus-
trial Tribunals jn West Bengal and 
Assam have come to a finding that the 
women workers in the Tea Gardens 
of Assam are mere adjuncts to their 
husbands and that they may be dls-
missed immediatelY on the dismissal 
of the husbands; and 

(b) what is the number of women 
workers involved in this definition? 

:r.he Minister of Labour (Shrl V. V. 
GIn): (a) No information is available 
rega~ding West Bengal. In Assam, the 
servICes of four women workers in two 
tea gardens were terminated following 
the dis~issal of their husbands for 
gr?ss misconduct. The presence of dis-
missed workers in their quarter. within 
~he .estate premises was considered pre-
ludlclal to peace, order and discipline 
In the gardens and the wives and other 
me~bers of their families, who were 
their dependents. had to leave the 
g~rdens ~Iong with them. The Indus-
trial Tribunal which dealt with the 
cases in question observed that the dis-
char!1e of the women workers was. in 
the CIrcumstances. justified. It observed 
as follows in the award: 

"The wives or the children of the 
employees in a Tea Garden do 
not ipso facto become work-
meo in the Company. When 
those workers are dismissed 
from their emp!oyment, they 
go away along WIth their wives 
and other dependants who 




